The village council has entered into contribution agreements with various federal government departments.
Funding received under these contribution agreements is subject to repayment if the village council fails to
comply with the terms and conditions of the agreements.

13. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE

Funding from the Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada accounts for 49% of revenue in the
current year (2014 - 62%); the Village Council's ability to continue viable operations is dependent upon
maintaining its right to receive this funding.

14. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain balances of the preceding year have been reclassified to conform with current year's financial statement
presentation.

Page 20

OLD MASSETT VILLAGE COUNCIL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - MARCH 31, 2015 (Continued)

15. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

The 2014 consolidated financial statements were restated to adjust the accumulated amortization on certain
buildings which were previously calculated incorrectly.  This adjustment has been applied retroactively for
comparative purposes and to conform with the current years financial presentation.  The effects of these
adjustments resulted in the following 2014 comparatives:

As previously
stated Change As Restated

Buildings - accumulated amortization $ 4,937,730 $ (322,797) $ 4,614,933
Annual surplus (deficit) (1,787,423) 78,807 (1,708,616)
Accumulated surplus (deficit) $ 19,695,150 $ 322,797 $ 20,017,947

16. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

2015 2014

Cash paid for interest $ 85,536 $ 121,354
Cash received for interest $ 104,915 $ 76,849

17. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (DEFICIT)

The Village Council's accumulated surplus is analyzed as follows:

2015 2014
(Note 15)

Investment in tangible capital assets $17,257,802 $17,820,212
Externally restricted cash and cash equivalents 177,530 297,444
Externally restricted portfolio investments 183,059 183,059
Designated funds 80,000 80,000
Trust funds held by federal government - capital account 3,294 3,294
Investment in joint venture 1,619,442 1,606,208